
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Children and Education 
Policy and Accountability 

Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 3 November 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 

145 King Street (Ground Floor), Hammersmith, W6 9XY 
 

Watch live on YouTube: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Helen Rowbottom (Chair) 
Councillor Daryl Brown 
Councillor Mercy Umeh 
 

Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan (Conservative) 
Councillor Liz Collins (Green) 
 

Co-optees 

Nandini Ganesh, Parentsactive Representative 
Nadia Taylor, Parent Governor Representative 
 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Debbie Yau 

Committee Coordinator 
Corporate Services  
E-mail: debbie.yau@lbhf.gov.uk 

   

  
 
This meeting is open to members of the public and the building has disabled access. 
If you’d like to attend, please contact Debbie.Yau@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

Date Issued: 
Date Updated: 

23 October 2025 
30 October 2025 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:Debbie.Yau@lbhf.gov.uk


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Children and Education Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

3 November 2025 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  4 - 10 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 30 June 2025 as an accurate 
record. 
 

 

4.   H&F LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL 
REPORT 2024-25  

11 - 57 

 The 2024–2025 Local Safeguarding Chilren Partnership Annual Report 
outlines a year of strong safeguarding performance in Hammersmith & 
Fulham. It highlights progress in areas such as domestic abuse, 
adolescent safeguarding, and mental health, alongside innovative 
youth-led initiatives and strengthened multi-agency collaboration. 

 



5.   UPDATE ON THE NATIONAL CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 
REFORMS AND TRANSFORMATION AGENDA  

58 - 61 

 The Children’s Social Care Reforms announced by Department for 
Education in November/December 2024 is a whole-system national 
transformation initiative aimed at improving integrated working to 
safeguard children and young people, with the expectation that local 
authorities start to implement changes from April 2025.  
 
This report sets out H&F’s position/response to the reforms and plans 
for transformation. 
 

 

6.   LOCAL OFFER ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25  62 - 75 

 The Local Offer (LO) brings in one place information and local services 
for children and young people with Special Educational Needs and/or 
Disabilities (SEND) aged 0 to 25, and their families.  This report 
highlights co-produced work for the LO on the Family Hub website, to 
ensure it is accessible and meets the needs of families, children and 
young people.  
 
The report includes findings from the ‘H&F Annual SEND Survey’ and 
highlights the ‘Best Local Offer 2024’ award from the National 
Association of Family Information Services. 
 

 

7.   SUMMER IN THE CITY 2025  76 - 99 

 Summer in the City is the highlight of the council’s delivery of the 
Holiday Activity and Food Programme. The accompanying report 
provides an overview of delivery this summer.  
 

 

8.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 To note the following dates of future meetings: 
 

 27 Jan 2026 

 15 Apr 2026 
 

 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Children and 
Education Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 30 June 2025 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Helen Rowbottom (Chair), Daryl Brown, 
Mercy Umeh, Genevieve Nwaogbe and Aliya Afzal-Khan 
 
Co-opted members: Nandini Ganesh (Parentsactive Representative) and Nadia 
Taylor (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
Other Councillors: Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) 
 
Guests 
Natalie Glasby (Head of Programmes, LMP Action CIC)  
Marie Thomas (Resident) 
Benito Brown (Resident) 
 
Officers 
Jacqui McShannon (Executive Director of People) 
Peter Haylock (Operational Director for Education and SEND, Children's Services) 
Sarah Sanderson (Operational Director, Children and Young People Services)  
Marcus Robinson (Strategic Commissioner, Children’s Services) 
Debbie Yau (Committee Coordinator) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to welcome a new member, Councillor Genevieve 
Nwaogbe who was attending the Committee meeting for the first time and to thank 
Councillor Trey Campbell-Simon for his contributions in the past. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2025 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. SUMMER IN THE CITY  
 
Marcus Robinson (Strategic Commissioner, Children’s Services) briefed the 
Committee on the report, including an overview of the Holiday Activity and Food 
(HAF) programme, its link to wider strategies, Summer in the City 2024 and the co-
produced themes for the Summer in the City 2025. 
 
Natalie Glasby (Head of Programmes, LMP Action CIC) remarked that the LMP 
Action CIC had been working with the Council in rolling out the HAF programme for 
the past four years which now became a brand in the borough. She highlighted the 
following: 
 

 The themes for Summer in the City 2025 were co-produced with the Youth 
Council and Youth Board, i.e. exploring our environment, levelling up, building 
connections, celebrating creativity, and belonging everywhere. 

 There would be 27 providers this year offering programmes for different age 
groups to be held in locations spanning across the borough, including the 
three Family Hubs.   

 All providers were able to offer spaces to children and young people with 
SEND, with specialist providers organising events particularly for them.  

 It was a requirement for providers to add their accessibility arrangements and 
SEND support on Plinth which was a new booking system allowing parents to 
filter appropriate provisions. 

 Community Day to launch Summer in the City 2025 would be held on 19 July 
and all were welcome. 

 
Councillor Mercy Umeh app
[...]
ing will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Mercy Umeh appreciated the supported internship experience shared by 
Monique who had learned a lot and became more confident.  She was pleased to 
see that Monique was now ready to move on with the skills acquired.    
 
Nandini Ganesh (Co-optee) was proud to note the growth of the Transitions Team 
which was a positive outcome of co-production with Parentsactive. She looked 
forward to the Team’s continual working on employment like supported internship.  
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan asked about the different pathways and the number of 
offers that had been taken up by young people. In response, Peter Haylock noted 
that the supported internship pathway was people-led and about 15 to 30 pupils 
would be offered to take up this one-year programme. After completing the 
programme, they would then move on to employment or other types of supported 
apprenticeships. In terms of the Adult Social Care pathways, the new Transitions 
Team was working with approximately 150 young people at the moment before they 
progressed to adulthood. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee noted the report. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 3 November 2025. 
 
With the Chair’s concurrence, Jacqui McShannon (Executive Director of People) 
took the opportunity to give some of the most recent highlight of the work of the 
People’s Department which had involved many stakeholders, partners, colleagues 
and community, including Parentsactive celebrating its 25th birthday in May 2025, 
Foster with West London team hosting a visit from Minister Janet Daby in May 2025 
by H&F, Foster Care Fortnight and Ed Miliband, Secretary of State for Energy and 
Climate Change, visited Jack Tizard School for its H&F Community Energy Scheme. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.03 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.14 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Debbie Yau 

Committee Coordinator 
Corporate Se
[...]
h engagement, and 
inclusive education lays the groundwork for future 
alignment with ecological priorities. Producing the 
LSCP Annual Report digitally rather than in print 
contributes to reducing the Partnership’s 
environmental impact by minimising paper use, which 
helps conserve trees and reduces waste and 
avoiding emissions associated with printing, 
packaging, and physical distribution. 

 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report. 
 
Data used in the report is sourced from: 
Callum Birks 
CHS BI Analyst (Social Care) 
Business Intelligence 
Hammersmith & Fulham Council 
  
 

 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 

 
The Annual Report for 2024 – 2025 showcases the extensive work that has been 
undertaken across the Hammersmith & Fulham Safeguarding Children Partnership 
between April 2024 and March 2025.  
 
This includes:  
 

• Key safeguarding performance statistics held by Children and Young People’s 
Service 

• Progress of the LSCP Priorities 
• Key activities and outcomes from the LSCP Subgroups 
• Highlights and impact of safeguarding activities by partner agencies 
• Looking ahead: Setting the new LSCP Priorities 

 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

 

Appendix 1 – H&F Local Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report (April 
2024 – March 2025) 

Page 13



ANNUAL
REPORT
APRIL 2024 - MARCH 2025 

1

hflscp.co.uk

LSCP@lbhf.gov.uk

Page 14

http://www.hflscp.co.uk/


Section 1 - Foreword

Section 2 - H&F at a glance

Section 3 - About H&F LSCP

Section 4 - Highlights & Impact

Section 5 - What’s next for H&F LSCP

2

Contents

Introduction from Designated Safeguarding Partners
Message from LSCP Independent Scrutineer

About our children & local data

LSCP Structure
Our Partners

LSCP Priorities Areas
Rapid Reviews
LSCP Subgroups
LSCP Multi-Agency Training
Partner Highlights & Impact
Child Death Review Team
Education Strategy & EBSA

The LSCP Priorities for 2025-2028

Pages 3-6

Page 7

Pages 8-9

Pages 10-41

Pages 42-43

Appendix 1 - H&F LS
[...]
led and 
distributed on 17th and 18th December for young 
people and families in Hammersmith and Fulham. 
Each hamper will include 2 meal kits, books donated
 by the Children’s Book Trust and hygiene 
products  provided by The Hygiene Bank, 
supporting both wellbeing and literacy during the 
festive period.

HAF Continuation
With the national HAF programme confirmed for a further 
three years, there is now a strong opportunity to reflect on 
successes and shape the next phase of delivery. 

Youth Voice
The Youth Board, formed through the Youth Service contract, will spend this term consulting
with young people across the borough to identify new ideas and priorities for both term time
and holiday provision.

The Youth Board will also begin a partnership with Bite Back, a campaign founded by Jamie Oliver
that empowers young people to advocate for healthier, fairer food and improved food
marketing. It is hoped that this partnership will extend into the HAF programme, supporting
future initiatives that place nutrition, youth leadership, and social impact at the centre of local
delivery.

Page 98



Holiday Activity and Food Programme

Natalie Glasby
Head of Programmes
Natalie@lmp-action.co.uk

Louu Falcucci-Lear
Programme Manager
Louise.lear@lmp-action.co.uk

Contact us today 

lmp-group.co.uk

Page 99

mailto:Natalie@lmp-action.co.uk
mailto:Louise.lear@lmp-action.co.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 H&F Local Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2024-25
	LSCP Annual Report 2024-25

	5 Update on the National Children's Social Care Reforms and Transformation Agenda
	6 Local Offer Annual Report 2024-25
	Local Offer Plan and Comms
	Slide 1: Local Offer Plan and Comms
	Slide 2: In this presentation… 
	Slide 3: Local Offer Annual Report 2024/25 highlights 
	Slide 4: Key developments in 2025 
	Slide 5: Next steps…
	Slide 6: To contact us via email,€local.offer@lbhf.gov.uk


	7 Summer in the city 2025
	Summer HAF Impact Report 2025




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Children and 
Education Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 3 November 2025 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Helen Rowbottom (Chair), Mercy Umeh, 
Aliya Afzal-Khan and Liz Collins 
 
Co-opted members: Nandini Ganesh (Parentsactive Representative) 
 
Guest: Derek Benson (LSCP Scrutineer and Chair of the LSCP Forum)  
 
Officers:   
Jacqui McShannon (Executive Director of People) 
Sarah Sanderson (Operational Director, Children and Young People Services)  
Peter Haylock (Operational Director for Education and SEND, Children's Services) 
Anna Carpenter (Head of Safeguarding, CYPS) 
Phil Tomsett (Head of Family Hubs) 
Cat Miller (Business Development Manager, LSCP) 
Debbie Yau (Committee Coordinator) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alex Sanderson, Daryl Brown 
and Nadia Talyor (Co-optee). 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to inform the Committee that following a change in 
proportionality, the Council had approved to allocate a seat to the Green Group 
which was taken up by Councillor Liz Collins to substitute Councillor Genevieve 
Nwaogbe.   
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
3. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2025  were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. H&F LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
2024-25  
 
Derek Benson (LSCP Scrutineer and Chair of the LSCP Forum), who had started in 
his role in December 2024, introduced the Hammersmith and Fulham (H&F) Local 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (LSCP) Annual Report 2024-25, including report 
areas, new developments, progress of the LSCP priorities, key activities and 
outcomes from LSCP subgroups, training delivery and impact, partner contributions 
and strategic direction for 2025-26. 
 
Councillor Mercy Umeh appreciated the great report. She asked about the LSCP’s 
coordination of work among families and children/young people of different cultures.  
 
Derek Benson referred to the publication of a work earlier this year by the National 
Panel for Safeguarding related to “silent racism” and safeguarding children.  He 
emphasised the importance of local delivery and contributions from partner agencies 
in undertaking safeguarding work, and considered this should be embedded in 
everything delivered by a multi-cultural and diverse borough like H&F.  
 
Anna Carpenter (Head of Safeguarding, CYPS) added that voice of young people 
and children had been central to the Partnership Grou and the LSCP Forum.  In 
maintaining a strong relationship through the youth voice service, there was 
representation from young H&F Foundation, and they had worked hard to ensure the 
“you said, we did” feedback loop linked with children/young people and Children in 
Care Council. This had helped the Partnership to understand the challenges of 
current issues faced by them. They were consulted on key issues for the Partnership 
and were actively involved in setting the new priorities for the LSCP.  
 
Councillor Aliya Afazl-Khan thanked Mr Benson and officers for the thorough report 
and their hard work behind the data. She sought information about anti-racist 
practice and asked if disparities and outcomes were being tracked and reported 
transparently.  
 
In response, Anna Carpenter noted that the LSCP priorities for 2025-2028 would be 
underpinned by a cross-cutting focus on anti-racist practice. The metrics would be 
reported in the next Annual Report.  
  
Nandini Ganesh (Co-optee) expressed appreciation to the brilliant report.  She was 
concerned why education was not a mandatory partner as schools were best placed 
to judge whether there had been any safeguarding issue.  
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Afzal-Khan noted that H&F had already embedded education as a  
partner and was concerned about their influence on safeguarding priorities and the 
anticipated measurable impacts.  
 
Derek Benson said it might be a challenge to the Department for Education (DfE) to 
include education as a statutory partner due to diverse structure of the education 
sector and provide statutory guidance. Notwithstanding this, it was LSCP’s 
commitment to involving the education sector in its work, for example, the strong 
voice of education represented by independent schools when setting this year’s 
priorities.  He noted H&F colleagues had recognised the importance of this and 
hence leading the way along with other partnerships.  
 
Anna Carpenter added that education had a strong representation in both LSCP 
Forum at strategic level and operational Partnership Group.  She said she was the 
Chair of the Partnership Group with representations from schools of early years and 
voluntary sector delivering a whole range of educational support mechanisms.  Anna 
added that the LSCP had developed an Education subgroup to help ensure H&F 
understand the core issues faced by different types of education providers and 
devise support measures to safeguard children on a day-to-day basis.  An example 
of the impact of having education as a key partner was when an education 
representative raised a serious concern at the Partnership Group about children 
vaping. This was escalated to the LSCP Forum where members reviewed it from a 
public health perspective. Subsequently a vaping strategy was put in place to 
address vaping locally.  
 
Jacqui McShannon (Executive Director of People) referred to the review of Ofsted 
which had looked at the relationship between education and social care to ensure 
safeguarding was a priority for all types of education providers. She was confident 
that there was good communication among partners such that the concerns raised 
by a school would be discussed and explored by other education partners who shall 
provide advice as appropriate.  Jacqui stressed that the education sector was always 
seen as a key partner and the communication with all education providers had been 
very dynamic and on-going.  
 
Sarah Sanderson (Operational Director, Children and Young People Services) 
referred to the tangible outcomes featured in the LSCP Annual Report. For example, 
a key safeguarding strategy on attendance had been worked out by engaging 
education partners who agreed to adopt an early intervention approach.  Jacqui 
McShannon added that on safeguarding concerns like attendance or children 
missing education, they were tackled by a joint approach through the collaboration of 
the Children Services and the partnership in order to better protect the children and 
safeguard their welfare.  
 
In addressing the Chair’s concern about attendance, Peter Haylock (Operational 
Director for Education and SEND, Children's Services) clarified that the attendance 
rate for the 2024-25 academic year was 93%.  Among the remaining 7% of students, 
17% of them were persistently absent, i.e. attending less than 90% of classes.    
 
Councillor Afzal-Khan expressed concerns about digital gap and online harm and 
exploitation and asked how LSCP addressed safeguarding issues arising from them. 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Anna Carpenter acknowledged the challenge of online safety, noting it was a 
country-wide concern requiring on-going efforts. She said strategies were being 
developed to address online gambling and gaming which could lead to mental and 
financial issues for children and young people.  In addition to focusing on training on 
online safety, a working group was looking into support mechanisms for young 
people and their families in relation to online gambling.  She noted the need for 
strategic management of unique online safety themes and the importance of sharing 
information with partners both locally and nationally. Anna also mentioned the 
involvement of partners like Catch 22 which provided support around online safety 
and other safeguarding issues.  
 
On the Chair’s question about any valuable dataset that were not accessible to 
LSCP, Derek Benson noted from different partners in health, economy and policing 
that they had abundant data that were relevant to the work of the LSCP.  He looked 
forward to generating these data into a meaningful and viable framework for setting 
safeguarding priorities. Derek was confident this might be put in place at next 
reporting.  
 
Anna Carpenter added that obtaining local data for some partners had been 
challenging as it was often regional or national rather than borough specific. 
However, efforts were being made to localise data. The Chair said that with 
sophisticated technology in place, both system integration and data segregation 
could happen with an ask. She was interested to note the list of challenges faced.  
 
The Chair said she understood that the police’s tactic of “Stop and Search” was an 
important part of the youth justice protocol.  She noted that unlike the Law 
Enforcement Team (LET) officers who were more stationary in H&F, the Met Police 
officers were relatively transient and hence not familiar about the locals.  
 
Jacqui McShannon referred to an on-going pilot work carried out by another borough 
in partnership with the Met Police, focusing on safeguarding issues rather than just 
criminal aspects.  While there were safeguarding issues arising from young people 
being stopped and searched at a particular time of nights, considerations were given 
to addressing this carefully and sensitively with the Met Police to avoid impacting 
some members of the community disproportionately again.  As mentioned earlier, 
the result of the pan-London Stop and Search Audit done last year might help feed 
into a London practice in due course.  
 
Sarah Sanderson added that findings and recommendations of a London-wide 
workshop held the previous week would also provide relevant updates. Cat Miller 
(Business Development Manager, LSCP) referred to the attendance of the Head of 
Early Help and Youth Justice and hers at the focus group for the stop and search 
audit. The stop and search audit findings, involving all 32 London boroughs would 
provide recommendations in next April.  Nevertheless, H&F had already 
implemented its local action plan based on its own audit findings.  
 
Jacqui McShannon took the opportunity to express her appreciation to Lucy 
O'Connor who worked on a pilot arrangement by chairing LSCP Forum on top of her 
day job as the Superintendent Detective at Met Police.  As mentioned in the report, 
Lucy had created a very strong collaborative approach which included all partners 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

equally. Jacqui also thanked Derek Benson for taking over the arrangement by 
playing dual roles as the independent scrutineer as well as the Chair of LSCP 
Forum.  Furthermore, she acknowledged the contributions from various partners.  
 
Derek Benson clarified that while he would chair the wider partnership meeting, the 
actual designated safeguarding partners would chair the core meetings, ensuring 
compliance and effective use of resources.  
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

5. UPDATE ON THE NATIONAL CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE REFORMS AND 
TRANSFORMATION AGENDA  
 
Sarah Sanderson (Operational Director, Children and Young People Services) 
provided a brief update, including the context, H&F transformation programme, 
governance and co-production. 
 
Councillor Aliya Azal-Khan enquired about the difference between the Adolescent 
Family Help (AFH) Team and existing Children and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS), and the representation of parents, adolescents and residents on 
the new multi-agency steering group. 
 
Sarah Sanderson explained that the local Families First programme emphasised on 
the integration of targeted early intervention with statutory social work interventions 
along a streamlined pathway.  The focus was on retaining system strengths and 
evolving practices, for example via the AFH team incrementally to ensure evidence-
based, better outcomes. This was being tested initially with adolescents who had 
already had experience of the system to assess the effectiveness of having a 
consistent practitioner in one service area linked to various organisations and teams 
would lead to better outcomes or not. Sarah noted that H&F’s reform programme 
was centred around four workstreams underpinned by family, workforce and multi-
agency voice, including programme lead, voluntary sector colleagues, parents and 
carers. The family voice was represented on the reforms board and plans were 
evolving to ensure effective engagement.  
 
Nandini Ganesh (Co-optee) said she sat on the reforms board.  She raised concerns 
about the impact of the reforms on social care practice, noting the worries of parents 
currently receiving support. While urging for more education to reassure parents 
about the reforms, Nandini also considered it necessary to improve advocacy in the 
borough, especially among vulnerable residents.  
 
Sarah Sanderson acknowledged families’ anxiety in particular about statutory 
intervention. The narratives under the Family Help system focused on supporting 
families and children and making family group decisions through an inclusive family 
network, while also taking protective action for the children when necessary.  Sarah 
acknowledged the need for further parental advocacy in child protection processes 
and the planning to develop this capacity. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

On the Chair’s enquiry about the kinship strategy, Sarah Sanderson noted H&F’s 
current kinship strategy was being reviewed against the national strategy and 
recommendations on strengthening the already strong kinship offer were expected to 
be ready by the end of year.  
 
Councillor Afzal-Khan asked about oversight of home education and the challenges 
of monitoring the education and safeguarding of home-schooled children. She also 
expressed concern about plans to sustain reforms once the one-off funding was 
exhausted. 
 
Peter Haylock (Operational Director for Education and SEND, Children's Services) 
clarified that if a child was home educated the curriculum was the parents’ 
responsibilities.  While the council monitored safeguarding and conducted checks, 
positive changes required central government’s action. 
 
On funding, Sarah Sanderson said that the council was committed to building 
sustainable and deliverable services, with the new Children’s Services Prevention 
Grant expected to continue but the amount allocated moving forward not yet 
announced and the need to align changes with available resources.  
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

6. LOCAL OFFER ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25  
 
Phil Tomsett (Head of Family Hubs) briefed members on the annual report, including 
the vision of Local Offer (LO), types of LO co-produced, key developments during 
2025 and next steps.  
 
The Chair appreciated the holistic and thorough nature of the LO service but she 
was keen to draw a clear distinction between the LO and the LO award-winning 
website accessing which did not mean accessing the service.  Noting that LO 
awareness and usage had increased to 47% and 33% in 2025, she sought 
information on the ways of measurement. 
 
Phil Tomsett responded that LO awareness was one of the questions on the annual 
survey sent to the SEND families.  The usage reflected the number of views from 
each of the pages measured by website analytics. Noting the self-reported nature of 
survey data, the Chair expressed concerns about their potential variance.  
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan asked about actions planned to be taken to increase LO 
awareness to 60% by March 2026 and expected tangible improvements in terms of 
Education Health Care Plan (EHCP).   
 
Peter Haylock (Operational Director for Education and SEND, Children's Services) 
explained that the LO aimed to provide information to prevent the need for an EHCP 
in some cases. He also outlined various marketing efforts including physical 
marketing, community outreach etc to increase awareness.   While SENCOs in 
schools and early year providers might serve as a direct route for information 
dissemination for LO as pointed out by Phil Tomsett, Peter said families might not 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

visit the LO website via the Family Hub page if they were already receiving the 
services they needed.  Nevertheless, the Chair suggested refining the wording to 
avoid undermining the holistic nature of the LO, for example, adopting the term 
“digital front door” used by NHS. 
 
Nandini Ganesh (Co-optee) enquired about the Family Information Service (FIS) and 
its integration with the Family Hub website.  She found it difficult in navigating to the 
FIS page and suggested improvements.  
 
Phil Tomsett explained that the FIS was accessible under the childcare tab on the 
Family Hub website.  Petre Haylock added that there was also a co-produced page 
there providing information about mental health services.   
 
On Councillor Mercy Umeh’s question about challenges faced, Phil Tomsett said the 
key one was the heavy resources required to review and update the pages/ services 
based on the information provided by the organisations from time to time.   
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

7. SUMMER IN THE CITY 2025  
 
Peter Haylock (Operational Director for Education and SEND, Children's Services) 
noted the Summer in the City 2025 was very successful, with 32 local providers and 
over 2,400 children participating, including a significant number with SEND and/or on 
free school meals. He said that the programme featured varied sports and 
performing arts, with 55% of providers involving children in food preparation.  And 
Family Hubs could be utilised as venues to help reduce the cost of rentals. All 
families reported reduced financial pressure, and 80% of them noted improvements 
in their children’s confidence and social development.  The programme also 
addressed accessibility and inclusion for young people with special needs. He also 
said it was regret that the Annual Community Day had to be cancelled due to bad 
weather.  Peter sent credits to the Commissioning Team and LNP Action for their 
untiring efforts.   
 
Jacqui McShannon (Executive Director of People) highlighted the positive 
experience of the programme for young people and children, in particular those with 
SEND.  Based on the previous feedback, activities were distributed across the 
borough, and this had helped improve accessibility and inclusion.  
 
The Chair expressed appreciation on the amazing engagements and provision over 
five weeks did bring significant impacts, including childcare costs. Echoing her view, 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan commended the hard work of the team in managing the 
partnership and providing a sustainable service.  Councillor Mercy Umeh expressed 
gratitude for the programme, calling it the best thing that had ever happened to 
education.  
  
RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the report. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings: 
 

 27 Jan 2026 

 15 April 2026 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.03 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.34 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Debbie Yau 

Committee Coordinator 
Corporate Services 
E-mail: Debbie.yau@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

   
  

 


